

Nos. A23-0374; A23-0484

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Andrea Anderson,

Appellant,

v.

Aitkin Pharmacy Services, LLC d/b/a Thrifty White Pharmacy; George Badeaux,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MINNESOTA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE

Jason Adkins (#0387145)
**MINNESOTA CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE**
525 Park Street, Suite 450
St. Paul, MN 55103
651-227-8777
JAdkins@mncatholic.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Minnesota Catholic
Conference*

Counsel continued on the following page

Ranelle Leier, No. 277587
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
City Center
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
612.607.7000
rleier@foxrothschild.com

*Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant Aitkin
Pharmacy Services, LLC dba Thrifty White Pharmacy*

Rory T. Gray, *admitted pro hac vice*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
770.339.0774
rgray@adflegal.org

Charles R. Shreffler, No. 0183295
SHREFFLER LAW LTD.
16233 Kenyon Ave., Suite 200
Lakeville, Minnesota 55044
6123872.8000
chuck@chucklaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant George Badeaux

Jess Braverman, No. 397332
Christy L. Hall, No. 392627
GENDER JUSTICE
663 University Ave W.
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
651.789.2090
Jess.braverman@genderjustic.us
Christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Kristin G. Marttila, No. 346007
Rachel A. Kitze Collins, No. 396555
**LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN
P.L.L.P.**
100 Washington Ave S., Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612.339.6900
kgmarttila@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff Andrea Anderson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. This Court Should Reject Appellant’s Attempt To Create A Per Se Discrimination Rule And Affirm The District Court’s Post-Trial Rulings.....	4
A. The Jury Appropriately Determined Badeaux’s Actions Were Not “Because Of” Appellant’s Sex	4
B. The District Court Did Not Err in Instructing the Jury on Badeaux’s Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons for His Actions	6
II. Appellant’s Proposed <i>Per Se</i> Rule Of Facial Discrimination Violates State And Federal Law	7
A. Minnesota’s Constitution Protects Religious Liberty and Conscience Rights	8
B. The Federal Constitution Also Protects Conscience Rights	10
III. There Are Important Policy Reasons Why This Court Should Not <i>Sua Sponte</i> Rewrite State Anti-Discrimination Statutes	11
A. Per Se Discrimination Rules Would Limit Healthcare Access.....	12
B. Protecting Medical Rights of Conscience Protects Patients as well as Providers	14
C. Adopting a Per Se Discrimination Rule Would Impair the Professional Judgment of Pharmacists.....	15
D. Forcing the Provision of Abortifacients Would Have a Significant Discriminatory Effect on Religious Healthcare Provider Institutions and Pharmacies in Particular and as a Whole	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	10
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24, 25 (1978)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 724 (2014)	11, 18, 19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993)...	10
<i>Fallin v. Maplewood-N. St. Paul Dist.</i> No. 622, 362 N.W.2d 318, 322-23 (Minn. 1985).....	2
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)	3
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Salier v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 22-2960, --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 5006735 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2023)	16
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (1990)	5
<i>State by McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844, 851 (1985)	8
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (1990).....	9

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

42 USC § 2000e(j)	11
MINN. CONST. art. I, §16	2, 8, 9, 11
Minn. Stat. § 363A.....	2, 5, 6
U.S. CONST. amend I	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dept. of Health and Human Servcs, <i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Healthcare; Delegations of Authority</i> , Fed. Reg. vol. 84, no. 98 (May 21, 2018)	12, 13, 14, 18
Fleming & Nordby, <i>The Minnesota Bill of Rights: “Wrapt in the Old Miasmial Mist”</i> , 7 Hamline L. Rev. 51, 67 (1984).....	9
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	1
Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Participate in Abortions: Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Healthcare Providers</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	10

Sen. Subcomm. on Separation of Powers of the Jud. Comm., The Human Life Bill: Hearings on S. 158, 97th Cong. (Apr. 23-24, 1981).....	16
Theriot, Kevin & Connelly, Ken, Free to Do No Harm: Conscience Protections for Healthcare Professionals, 49 Ariz. St. L.J. 549 (2017)	10, 14, 15, 19
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Healthcare</i> , Sixth Ed. at 15, No. 36 (2018).....	18
White & Brody, <i>Would Accommodating Some Conscientious Objections by Physicians Promote Quality in Medical Care?</i> , 305 J. Am. Med. Assoc. 1804 (May 4, 2011)	14
